

No. 13-1547

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
RIDLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
*Petitioner,*

v.

M.R., J.R., PARENTS OF MINOR CHILD E.R.  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,  
PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AND  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE DIRECTORS OF  
SPECIAL EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF  
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Monica J. Conrad  
Brent R. Borg  
Church Church Hittle  
& Antrim  
Two North Ninth Street  
Noblesville, IN 46060  
(317) 773-2190  
mconrad@cchalaw.com

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Leza Conliffe  
Naomi Gittins  
Sonja Trainor  
Nat'l Sch. Bds. Ass'n  
1680 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 838-6722  
fnegron@nsba.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION IMPEDES EXPEDITIOUS RESOLUTION OF SPECIAL EDUCATION DISPUTES AND COLLABORATION BETWEEN PARENTS AND EDUCATORS .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. The Third Circuit has placed IDEA’s promise of prompt resolution at risk by extending reimbursement of private school tuition for a stay-put placement .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. The Third Circuit’s approach to stay-put disrupts the IDEA’s collaborative framework.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE DURATION OF STUDENTS’ PRIVATE STAY-PUT PLACEMENTS MUST BE RESOLVED TO AVERT PLACING SIGNIFICANT BURDENS ON PUBLIC FUNDS AND IMPOSING EDUCATIONAL COSTS ON CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES.....</b>	<b>10</b>

A. When stay-put at a private placement remains in effect throughout judicial appeals, the financial burden on the school district increases substantially..... 11

    1. The Third Circuit’s rule imposes substantial additional costs on school districts to fund stay-put placements ..... 12

    2. The Third Circuit’s rule increases the cost of IDEA litigation to school districts, thereby draining public funds away from the provision of educational services ..... 17

**CONCLUSION ..... 19**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andersen v. District of Columbia</i> , 877 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Dell v. Board of Educ.</i> , 32 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	6, 7
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989) .....	7
<i>Farzana K. v. Indiana Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 2:05-CV-266 JVT, 2009 WL 3642748 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 30, 2009) .....	16
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	15
<i>Gill v. Columbia, 93 Sch. Dist.</i> , 217 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Hjortness v. Neenah Joint Sch. Dist.</i> , 507 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Joshua A. v. Rocklin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 559 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Kari H., by &amp; through Dan H. v.</i> <i>Franklin Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 125 F.3d 855 (table), 1997 WL 468326 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	5

<i>M.M. v. School Dist. of Greenville County</i> , 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Muth v. Central Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 839 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Salley v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 92-1937, 1994 WL 148721 (E.D. La. April 18, 1994).....	13
<i>School Comm. of Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Slack v. Delaware Dep't of Pub. Instruction</i> , 826 F. Supp. 115 (D. Del. 1993).....	7
<i>Spiegler v. District of Columbia</i> , 866 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Thompson R2-J Sch. Dist. v. Luke P. ex rel. Jeff P.</i> , 540 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14

**Statutes and Regulations**

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) (2014) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414 (2014).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B) (2014).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b) (2014) .....	3, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e) (2014).....	10, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B) (2014).....	6, 9, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1415 (f)(1)(A), (B)(ii) (2014) .....	7

20 U.S.C. § 1415(j) (2014) .....	2, 5, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(3)(B) (2014).....	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.510(b), (c), (2014).....	6
34 C.F.R. § 300.515(a) (2014).....	7

**Other Authorities**

Chris Guthrie & Tracey E. George, <i>The Futility of Appeal: Disciplinary Insights into the “Affirmance Effect” on the United States Courts of Appeals</i> , 32 FLA. ST. U.L. REV. 357 (2005) .....	13
---	----

Jay G. Chambers, <i>What are we spending on procedural safeguards in special education, 1999-2000</i> , Spec. Educ. Expenditure Proj., at v. (2003), available at <a href="http://csef.air.org/publications/seep/national/Procedural%20Safeguards.pdf">http://csef.air.org/publications/seep/national/Procedural%20Safeguards.pdf</a> .....	17
---	----

NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, ISSUE BRIEF ON INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT: EARLY PREPARATION FOR REAUTHORIZATION (Feb. 2014).....	18
--	----

Perry Zirkel, <i>Longitudinal trends in impartial hearings under the IDEA</i> , 302 EDUC. L. REP. 1 (2014) .....	11
--	----

Perry Zirkel, <i>Transaction Costs and the IDEA</i> , EDUCATION WEEK, (May 21, 2003).....	18
---	----

Statement of Senator Williams, 121 Cong. Rec. 37416, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (Nov. 19, 1975) .....	6
--	---

**Other Authorities – Websites**

Boston Higashi School,  
<http://www.bostonhigashi.org/about.php?id=1> ..... 14

Carroll School,  
[http://www.carrollschool.org/admissions/  
tuition-fees](http://www.carrollschool.org/admissions/tuition-fees)..... 15
